
 
CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF 

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 

 

COMMITTEE SUMMONS 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 
to be held at Records Office - Ffordd Morgannwg on Friday, 13 March 2015 at 
2.00pm to transact the business set out in the agenda below. 
 

AGENDA 

 
Item 
 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 12 
December 2014 and 9 January 2015. 
 

 

4   Report on the Period 1 December 2014 - 28 February 2015 - report 
of the Glamorgan Archivist.  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 

 

5   Evaluation of the 2014/2015 Annual Plan  (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

 

6   Annual Plan 2015/2016  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 

7   Date of next meeting   
 
The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 26 June 2015 at 
2.00pm 
 

 

Glamorgan Archivist 
7 March 2015 
 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond Tel: 029 2087 2434   Email: a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

These minutes are draft and will be finalised following the reconvened meeting and will be subject to 
approval as an accurate record at the next full meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Committee 

 
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives, Clos Parc Morgannwg on 12 December 2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Members 
Representing: 
 

Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan Council (Chair) 
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff Council 
Councillor Davies, Caerphilly Council 
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly Council 
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff Council 
Councillor Parry, Cardiff Council 
Councillor Robson, Cardiff Council 
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff Council 
Mr M McLaggan  
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archivist, 
Robert Green, Financial Services, Cardiff County Council 
Richard Grigg, Legal Services, Cardiff County Council 
Joanne Jones, Caerphilly County Council 
Charlotte Hodgson, Deputy Glamorgan Archivist 
Rhian Phillips, Senior Archivist 
Mandy Farnham, Committee and Members Services 
 

  
 
17 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J David (Rhondda Cynon Taff 
Council) and Councillor H Thomas (Cardiff Council) 
 
 
18 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of their responsibility under Article 16 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest, and to complete Personal 
Interest forms, at the commencement of the item of business.  
 
There were no declarations received   
 
 
19 :   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
20 :   REPORT ON THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - 30 NOVEMBER 2014 - 

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST  
 
The Committee was provided with the report updating the work and achievements of 
the service for the period 1 September 2014 to 30 November 2014 by Susan 
Edwards, Glamorgan Archivist.   
 
The Chair congratulated the Glamorgan Archivist and the team for their hard work, 
and in particular the work undertaken in respect of the accreditation application.  He 
further congratulated the outstanding contribution of the volunteers.   
 
Members also expressed their congratulations on the hard work of the team, and 
their support for the film shown at the commencement of the meeting and another 
session for Elite Supported Employment Agency when the Glamorgan Archivist was 
filmed as a long-term supportive employer explaining the mutual advantages of 
working with agencies to employ people with disabilities. 
 
The Glamorgan Archivist advised the Committee that as Glamorgan Archives had 
been awarded full accr
[...]
ional costs would be partly offset by savings on gas, 
electricity and premises insurance. 

 
Overall an overspend of £21,138 was projected on supplies and services.  Additional 
costs would be incurred on: 
 

• Conservation materials for grant funded projects. 

• External audit charges in line with the increased charge in 2013-2014. 

• A rates charge for the new fibre optic network line. 

• Hardware purchases including a Promethean Mobile system and 
Safeword tokens required for all laptops. 

• Catering charges which will be recovered as additional income from the 
sale of food. 

• A new photocopier lease. 
 
The projected outturn for the majority of central support costs are predicted to be in 
line with the actual charges for 2013/2014.  Further costs are expected from Internal 
Audit and Welsh translation services.   
 
 
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/2016 
 
The 2015/16 budget was being proposed at a time of severe reductions to Local 
Authority budgets. With this in mind, it was requested, by the lead authority, that 
Glamorgan Archives considers a 4.5% net reduction in budget for 2015/16. However, 
due to the aforementioned significant growth pressures relating, predominantly, to 

Page 3



 

the increased cost of non-domestic rates, three options had been considered to 
arrive at a proposed net revenue budget for 2015/2016. 
 
 Option A - Growth of £50,000 on the net 2014/2015 budget representing a 

net budget increase of 7.3%. 
 
 Option B - A standstill budget. No net change from the 2014/2015 

budget. 
 
 Option C - A saving of £34,995 on the net 2014/2015 budget representing 

a net budget reduction of 5.1%. 
 
It was noted that the report provided information as to what impact Options A, B & C 
would have on employee resource at Cardiff Archives.  
 
Staff were asked to leave before any discussion took place in relation to this item.   
 
The Committee was advised that the request to consider a 4.5% budget reduction, 
contained in paragraph 12 of the report, was communicated to the other authorities 
however the Lead Authority’s finance representative was not privy to any responses. 
 
Members expressed concern about recommending any one of the draft budget 
proposals for 2015/2016 until such times as their constituent authorities had had the 
opportunity of considering the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) To defer the making of any recommendations in respect of the draft budget 
proposals; and 

(ii) A special meeting to be arranged for 2.00 pm Friday 9 January 2014 
 
 
22 :   SEASONS GREETINGS  
 
The Chairperson thanked all those present for their contribution.  In closing the 
meeting the Chairperson wished everyone Seasons Greetings.  
 
 

(The meeting closed at 4.15 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



 

These minutes are draft and will be subject to approval as an accurate record at the next  
full meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Committee 

 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Reconvened Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 
held at Glamorgan Archives, Clos Parc Morgannwg on 09 January 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Members 
Representing: 
 

Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council (Chair) 
Councillor Cowan, City of Cardiff Council 
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Councillor Lomax, City of Cardiff Council 
Councillor Robson, City of Cardiff Council 
Councillor Huw Thomas, City of Cardiff Council  
Councillor M Griffiths Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council  
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council 
Mr M McLaggan  
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archivist, 
Marie Rosenthal, County Clerk & Monitoring Officer, City of Cardiff Council,  
Robert Green, Financial Services, Cardiff County Council 
Richard Grigg, Legal Services, Cardiff County Council 
Joanne Jones, Corporate Information Governance Manager Caerphilly County 
County Borough Council 
Gill Nurton; Democratic Services, City of Cardiff Council  
 

 
23 :  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Davies (Caerphilly County 
Borough Council); Councillor J David (Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough 
Council) and Councillor Jackie Parry (City of Cardiff Council) 
 
24 :  WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Huw Thomas to his first meeting of the 
Committee.  A welcome was also extended to County Clerk and Monitoring Officer, 
Marie Rosenthal.  
 
The Chairman advised that this was the reconvened meeting from 12 December, 
2014 which had deferred its decision on Item 5 – 2014/2015 Budget Monitoring and 
2015/16 Budget Proposals.  
 
24 :  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of their responsibility under Article 16 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest, and to complete Personal 
Interest forms, at the commencement of the item of business.  
 

Page 5



 

Susan Edwards, the Glamorgan Archivist declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in accordance with the Officer Code of Conduct with regards to Item 5 - 2014/2015 
Budget Monitoring and 2015/16 Budget Proposals deferred at the last meeting.  
Susan Edwards withdrew from the meeting during the discussion in relation to 
2015/16 Budget Proposals Option C.  
 
25 :  BUDGET MONITORING 2014/2015 & 2015/2016 BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  
 
(Susan Edwards withdrew from the meeting during the discussion in relation to 
2015/16 Budget Proposals Option C) 
 
The 2015/16 budget is being proposed at a time of severe reductions to Local 
Authority budgets, and following the discussions at the last meeting each of the 
constituent Local Authorities had been requested to consider the budget options for 
2015/ 16 and report back to this reconvened meeting.   
 
The Financial Services Officer took the Committee through the three proposed 
options and provided clarification on the financial detail of the proposals 
 
Option A - Growth of £50,000 on the net 2014/2015 budget representing a net 
budget increase of 7.3%. 
 
Option B - A standstill budget. No net change from the 2014/2015 budget. 
 
Option C - A saving of £34,995 on the net 2014/2015 budget representing a net 
budget reduction of 5.1%. 
 
It was noted that each options would have on employee resource impact on the 
service 
 
Each option proposed the use of reserves. As at 31 March 2014 the balance of 
general reserve was £509,246.  The current year intended contribution from reserve 
was £100,000.  If the current arrangement to draw down £100,000 per year was 
extended to 2015/16 this would result in a fall in the reserves balance of £224,139 if 
options B or C are accepted and if Option A was accepted £274, 139. This did not 
take into account Voluntary Severance costs associated with each of the proposals.   
 
The Chairman invited Local Authority representatives to comment on the three 
options and report on their constituent Authorities preferred option.  It was 
unanimously Agreed that Option C was not feasible.   
 
(Ms. Susan Edwards Glamorgan Archivist returned to the meeting).   
 
The Chairman requested an updated on the on the matter of rate relief on National 
Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) for the Glamorgan Archives building currently at 
£120,000 per annum - the impact of which was a net overspend on premises costs 
off set by some utility and insurance savings.  The Glamorgan Archivist had formally 
written to the Welsh Government; sought a new rates assessment from Valuation 
Agency Wales which had resulted in a small rate reduction in the rateable value, the 
rebate for which would be returned this year and would result in a reduction of 
£4,500 on NNDR next year.  The Archivist had also sought advice on eligibility for 

Page 6



 

Discretionary Rate Relief and confirmed that the Archives building was not eligible 
for discretionary relief.  
 
In response to a Members query, the Archivist advised that the issues around 
alternative viable options on the status of the Archives were complicated not least 
because it was owned by 6 constituent authorities however progress would be made 
at looking at alternative delivery options.   
 
Members had concerns about the depletion of the reserves and no contingency but 
recognised that the Archivist was looking at driving through efficiencies where 
possible.  The only other option was to ask partner authorities for increased 
contributions.   
 
Members of each of the authorities spoke on the Options A and B and there was 
unanimous agreement.  Members felt it had been important to defer this matter to 
ensure that each authority could consider the options.  It was recommended that in 
future any Budget Proposal report come to the Committee at an earlier stage. 
 
The Committee wished to thank all staff for the important contribution they make to 
the service and its customers.  
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
(1) the projected full year position for the 2014/15 Out-turn position be noted;  

 
(2) Option B the standstill budget as proposed be unanimously approved;  

 
(3) the Glamorgan Archivist consider options for an alternative delivery model 

and update and involve the Committee as appropriate.  
 

 
(Meeting closed at 15.15pm) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  
COUNCILS  OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  
RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 
 
 

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period 1 
December 2014 – 28 February 2015 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service.  
 
3. Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
 
4. ISSUES 
 
MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES 
 
Staff: establishment 
Maintain appropriate levels of staff 
Following Cardiff Council (CCC) procedures an appointment has been made 
to the vacant post of Administrative Assistant.  Jenny Jones, previously Senior 
Records Officer, has accepted the post.  The Relief Records Assistant 
continues to provide part-time searchroom cover. 
 
An externally funded post has been sourced through Elite employment agency 
and Shaw Trust using DWP Bridging the Gap funding.  Former CLOCH 
trainee and GA volunteer, Andrew Booth, started in January on a 6 month, 
part-time position as Records Assistant.  He is currently working on a variety 
of tasks including writing blog posts, digitisation and checking metadata. 
 
Review establishment 
The Senior Records Officer post was offered as part of the reduced staff 
package to offset budget increases from nndr (business rates).  After 
January’s extraordinary meeting of the GAJC voluntary severance 

  AGENDA  ITEM  NO 
 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
13 March 2015 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
1 December 2014 –  
28 February 2015 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



  

documentation for 2 other long-serving members of staff was finalised in 
fulfilment of the agreed budget decision.  Michael Wilcox, Archivist, and 
Charlotte Hodgson, Deputy Glamorgan Archivist will vacate their posts at the 
end of the current financial year and not be replaced.  The business plan for 
the new year (see separate report) takes account of staff reductions and 
capacity. 
 
Kate Morgan, one of the part-time Preservation Assistants, is currently on 
maternity leave.  Some of her duties are being covered by the Records 
Assistants who are receiving appropriate training. 
 
Develop skill sharing programme 
The Glamorgan Archivist assisted a student from Cardiff University’s School 
of History Archaeology and Religion (SHARE) conservation course in a 
“twining” module. 
 
The Glamorgan Archivist and the Senior Archivist met Pauline O’Hare from 
Careers Wales to discuss potential collaboration in offering work placements 
[...]
f, which facilitate online discussion and enquiry services between staff 
and customers.  There is a potential application for such technology in a 
project currently under development with Caerphilly County Borough Council 
(CBC) Heritage Group. 
 
Hannah Price, Archivist, attended a seminar organised by Harwell Document 
Restoration Services Emergency Planning: The Bigger Picture. Services 
which had experienced emergencies provided feedback and advice to other 
Harwell members. 
 
Continue training in building systems and procedures 
The newly appointed Administrative Assistant has received training in financial 
and procurement systems and processes. 
 
Staff working in the search room have received top up training in visitor 
registration and the use of the electronic till. 
 
The former Senior Records Assistant cascaded her knowledge of indexes 
available to assist with family history queries to the Access Team to ensure 
continuity in service provision following her transfer to the Resources Team. 
 
Maintain commitment to good health and safety practices 
Defects checks of the building are carried out weekly and urgent matters 
progressed. 
 
Following concerns relating to the delivery of crates of cleaned documents 
from Harwell adjustments have been made to minimise heavy lifting 
undertaken by staff.   

Page 12



  

 
The emergency evacuation plan has been updated taking account of the new 
room, Llynfi and the reduction of staff in the search room. 
 
One Occupational Health referral has been made. 
 
Budget 
Manage to best advantage 
Regular meetings of the Resources Team address issues arising with the 
budget and monthly monitoring ensures compliance.  Maintenance contracts 
and suppliers are scrutinised for best value.  Particularly costly invoices from 
CCC’s Facilities Management section (FM) have been challenged. 
 
As a result of the appeal against the rateable value a reduction of £10,000 
has been awarded.  The overpayment in the current fin
[...]

volume rebound 

 

DAB/26/16-27-21 Solomon Andrews and Son 
Records.  
 1 bundle of letters. 

Cleaned and tears 
repaired 

 

D19/41, 42 Bruce Family of Monknash. 
Correspondence Aug 1914 
– April 1915.  1 bundle. 

Cleaned and tears 
repaired 

 

DCR/F/76 Letters from Mervyn 
Crawshay to his parents.   
2 bundles. 

Cleaned and tears 
repaired 

 

DCR/F/75 Letters to Owen Crawshay 
during World War I.   
1 bundle. 

Cleaned and tears 
repaired 

 

DX666 Tilley Family of Cowbridge 
Papers.  1 box. 

Cleaned, repackaged 
and repaired 

 

D501 Dwyer Family Of Victoria, 
Australia, Papers.  1 album. 

Post-it notes removed, 
photographs put into 
archival polyester and 
re-mounted in album. 

External Work 
 

Record Office 240 crates unpacked 
 

Shelved 

 

Private Individual 1 volume Faded cloth re-
coloured 

 

Private Individual 1 volume Text block reattached 
into case. 

 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

THE  CITY  AND  COUNTY  OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  
OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAFF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 
 
 

COMMITTEE 
PART 1 AGENDA ITEM NO 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
13 March 2015    
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

Annual Plan 2014-2015    

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report updates members on the achievement of targets set out in the 
Annual Plan for 2014-2015. 

 
 2. BACKGROUND 

 
Progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to each meeting of the 
Joint Committee.  This is an end of year report on success in achieving 
planned targets.   

 
 

 3. PROGRESS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2015    
 

Progress has been made in all key objectives.  All posts in detriment following 
the job evaluation exercise have been upgraded on appeal with one 
exception.  That post has been deleted.  Staff reductions necessary to meet 
increased budget demands from business rates have been agreed and 
voluntary severance applications approved.  Income generation has increased 
and is planned to complement service delivery. An agreement has been 
reached with Cardiff Council’s Facilities Management that Glamorgan 
Archives is not subject to their service arrangements.  Access targets have 
been met successfully and new approaches to publicity continue to develop.  
All staff contribute appropriately to their targets.  

 
 

 4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint 
archives service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers 
and functions of the parties under the enactments agreements and 
instruments set out in the Joint Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 
2006; to comply with national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the 
requirements of the National Assembly for Wales with regard to archive 

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



 2 

services; to provide the services agreed by the parties; and to develop such 
additional services as may be appropriate.  
 
The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and supervision 
of the Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan Archivist to the 
Committee enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain 
and develop a joint archives service for the parties. 

 
 
 5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The activities 
identified in the report have been funded from within the approved 2014-15 
revenue budget, supplemented where necessary by the General Reserve with 
an earmarked reserve used to divide the ground floor public room. 

  
 

6. SUMMARY 
 

The plan is an essential tool in identifying and redeploying available resources 
while continuing to prioritise targets under each area of the service.  As in 
previous years, targets have tended to fail through circumstances outside 
internal control as staff contribute to regular monitoring of the plan and are 
aware of and have agreed their targets.   

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION  
 

Members are asked to note the progress made towards key objectives in the 
plan. 

 
 

Susan Edwards 
Glamorgan Archivist 

2 March 2015  

Page 48



 3 

 

     GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES 
 
 

Serving the authorities of Bridgend, Caerphilly, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, 
Rhondda Cynon Taff and the Vale of Glamorgan 

 
 
 

Statement of Purpose 
 
Glamorgan Archives collects preserves and makes accessible documents relating to 
the geographical area it serves, as detailed in its collecting policy, and maintains the 
corporate memory of its constituent authorities. 
 
 

Aims 
 
 
A.  To ensure effective management of resources 

 
B.  To enhance the Collection 
 
C.  To promote access to the Collection  
 
 
 

 
Key Objectives 2010-2015 

 
The annual plan for the next four years will consolidate and further develop levels of 
service, evaluate current standards and procedures and determine and implement 
necessary improvements, and ensure that all members of staff and volunteers are 
fully competent to contribute to a successful outcome. 
 
 
 

 
 
M 
 
 
 

 

Page 49



 4 

Annual Plan March 2014 – February 2015 
 

Objective Remarks 

A. Resources SE 

A1.  Staff establishment 
 

Tasks 

i. Maintain appropriate levels of staff 
 

 

ii. Review establishment 
 

 

iii. Develop skill sharing programme 

Appointments have been made to Relief Records Assistant 
posts established to replace Cardiff Works staff for out of 
hours opening and grant funded projects; a vacated post 
has been filled internally. 

Posts in detriment have been reviewed and upgraded or 
deleted.  Posts have been deleted to contribute to required 
budget saving.  

Take up has increased and developed.  Staff have added 
to their qualifications for delivering the programme. 

 

A2.  Staff development 
 

Tasks 

i. Ensure all staff access appropriate CPD 

ii. Continue training in building systems and procedures 

iii. Maintain tr
[...]
-15  
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Freestanding Item 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202 
 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



THE  CITY  AND  COUNTY  OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  
OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAFF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 

 
 

COMMITTEE PART  1 AGENDA  ITEM  NO 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2015   
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

 
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES  
Annual Plan 2015-16 

 
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report seeks members’ approval for the annual plan appended hereto. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Members are asked to endorse the plan. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

During the current  financial year, progress has been made against all 
targets in the current annual plan and a full report is presented to this 
meeting.   

  
 The four year strategy agreed in 2011/12 has been completed and reviewed 

in the light of budget constraints.  The strategy appended is anticipated to 
cover the next 3 financial years.   Planned evaluations are proposals only; 
detailed evaluation will be identified for the bullet points to which staff work 
under each task.  The objectives for the period are attached followed by the 
detailed plan for the current year.  The plan has been drawn up with full staff 
consultation and targets will be monitored through the year.   

 
 The loss of 3 profession staff posts in the last two years will impact on service 

standards.  Procedures and processes have been developed and staff 
appropriately trained to maximise efficiency and focus effort but there will be 
shortfalls.  The annual plan has been drawn up with this in mind. 

 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The ac
[...]

 
 

i. Positive feedback 
ii. Programme delivered 

 

P
age 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Min 09 Jan 2015

	4 Report on the Period 1 December 2014 - 28 February 2015 - report of the Glamorgan Archivist.
	5 Evaluation of the 2014/2015 Annual Plan
	6 Annual Plan 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Records Office - Ffordd Morgannwg on 13 March 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan (Chair)
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor Davies, Caerphilly
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives Cardiff Council

26 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Higgs.

27 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

28 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 December 2014 and 9 January 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

29 :   REPORT ON THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2014 - 28 FEBRUARY 2015 - 
REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST. 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 December 2014 to 28 February 2015.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members discussed visitors books and books of condolences and considered 
that it would be appropriate to keep them at the Archives.  Officers agreed to look 
at what had been done previously.

 Members noted it was 30 years to the day since the last day of the Miners Strike.

 Members noted that as a result of the appeal against the rateable value a 
reduction of £10k had been awarded and asked for further information to be sent 
on this.

 Members asked for information on the complaints received.  Officers advised that 
the complaints had been IT related and there had been many hugely positive 



compliments about staff.  Members asked for the IT complaints to be categorised 
and also that the compliments are catalogued.

 Members discussed digital records and asked whether social media was 
included.  Officers advised that it isn’t presently as they need to establish a way 
of saving it; there was Welsh Government Funding for an All Wales Solution and 
work would be undertaken with Information Management in other Authorities.  It 
was noted that National Archives are offering courses and Caerphilly would be 
taking advantage.

 It was noted that Caerphilly also uses Gwent Archives and Members asked 
whether records were kept separate.  Officers advised that they would 
investigate this.

 Members noted that there had been a good WW1 Event but Flatholm did not 
seem to be included even though it  was hugely involved.  Officers advised that 
there was a Flatholm Society and papers from Phillip Rider who had written a 
book on Flatholm, but not on the Flatholm Battery’s, officers would seek further 
information on this.

 Members had enjoyed the presentation held the day before Committee and 
noted that the AM had been very impressed; Members asked if the Assembly 
fund the Archives directly.  Officers advised that they didn’t they were funded 
through local authorities, Cymal and other grants for assistance with large scale 
projects.  Gwent Records Office has an Education Officer completely funded by 
Cymal.

 Members were disappointed with the Welsh Government response on rate relief 
and considered that more emphasis should be placed on the issue.

 Members asked whether oral recordings were kept at the Archives; Officers 
advised that they were not but they may be at St Fagan’s or Cardiff Story.

 Members asked if records of meetings held in Authorities were kept at the 
Archives and were advised that they were.

RESOLVED: To note the content of the report

30 :   EVALUATION OF THE 2014/2015 ANNUAL PLAN 

Members were advised that progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to 
each meeting of the Joint Committee.  This is an end of year report on success in 
achieving planned targets.  

Progress has been made in all key objectives.  All posts in detriment following the job 
evaluation exercise have been upgraded on appeal with one exception.  That post has 



been deleted.  Staff reductions necessary to meet increased budget demands from 
business rates have been agreed and voluntary severance applications approved.  
Income generation has increased and is planned to complement service delivery. An 
agreement has been reached with Cardiff Council’s Facilities Management that 
Glamorgan Archives is not subject to their service arrangements.  Access targets have 
been met successfully and new approaches to publicity continue to develop.  All staff 
contribute appropriately to their targets.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members asked if PPDR’s were 100% on target.  Officers advised that they 
were; there had been issues with getting them into DigiGov but they were all 
completed or timetabled to be completed and all on target.  It was noted that it 
was never the full 100% due to circumstances such as maternity leave, staff 
leaving mid year and temporary contracts etc. but all permanent staff had been 
completed on target.

AGREED to: Note the progress made towards key objectives in the plan.

31 :   ANNUAL PLAN 2015/2016 

Members were advised that during the current financial year, progress had been made 
against all targets in the current annual plan and a full report was presented to the 
meeting.  

The four year strategy agreed in 2011/12 has been completed and reviewed in the light 
of budget constraints.  

The plan has been drawn up with full staff consultation and targets will be monitored 
through the year.  

The loss of 3 staff posts in the last two years will impact on service standards.  
Procedures and processes have been developed and staff appropriately trained to 
maximise efficiency and focus effort but there will be shortfalls.  The annual plan has 
been drawn up with this in mind.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members discussed publicity and marketing and noted that they were still 
hearing from people that they didn’t know about the Archives and asked what 
could be done to publicise the Archives more, maybe through Public Records 
Wales.  Officers advised that Public Records Wales was part of the Museums, 
there were links but it was set up by National Bodies; links worked well between 
them but less well with established heritage centres.  Further links would be set 
up.

With regard to marketing and publicising that currently happens, Officers advised 
that Rhian Phillips had established links with Media Wales which meant that 
information goes out to papers across the Authorities and not just Cardiff. Press 
releases also  go to all Local Authorities own press releases but the Archives 
cannot control whether it is actually used or not.  With regard to Social Media this 



was used widely.  Events are attended in all Authorities, there were well 
established links with Caerphilly and this year the focus would be RCT.

 Members asked whether the work being done with Volunteers at the Archives 
was being shared across the Authorities, and how such success had been 
achieved.  Officers advised that they were sharing professionally within the 
sector but were unaware if its done across Authorities, although they would be 
more than happy to.  There was Volunteer Programme Information on the 
website.

AGREED To: Endorse the Plan.

32 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 26 June 2015 at 2.00pm

The Chairperson wished to send the Committee’s best wishes to staff who would be 
leaving at the end of the month.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


